

Financial Statements of

**BRAMPTON CALEDON  
COMMUNITY LIVING**

And Independent Auditor's Report thereon

Year ended March 31, 2023



KPMG LLP  
Vaughan Metropolitan Centre  
100 New Park Place, Suite 1400  
Vaughan ON L4K 0J3  
Canada  
Tel 905-265-5900  
Fax 905-265-6390

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Brampton Caledon Community Living

### *Opinion*

We have audited the financial statements of Brampton Caledon Community Living (the Entity), which comprise:

- the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2023
- the statement of operations for the year then ended
- the statement of changes in net assets for the year then ended
- the statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies

(Hereinafter referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2023, and its results of operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "*Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*" section of our auditor's report.

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

***Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting process.

***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
- The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group Entity to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

*KPMG LLP*

---

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Vaughan, Canada

September 21, 2023

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

## Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	2023	2022
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash (note 2)	\$ 4,793,804	\$ 3,536,052
Accounts and grants receivable	429,860	342,997
Prepaid expenses	53,165	162,838
	<u>5,276,829</u>	<u>4,041,887</u>
Capital assets (note 3)	2,495,521	2,254,657
	<u>\$ 7,772,350</u>	<u>\$ 6,296,544</u>

## Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 4)	\$ 4,117,094	\$ 2,948,215
Accrued vacation pay (note 8)	1,274,024	1,240,007
Deferred revenue	236,855	358,375
	<u>5,627,973</u>	<u>4,546,597</u>
Deferred contributions related to capital assets (note 5)	340,104	268,329
Net assets:		
Invested in capital assets (note 6)	2,155,417	1,986,328
Internally restricted (note 7)	202,001	199,050
Unrestricted (note 8)	(553,145)	(703,760)
	<u>1,804,273</u>	<u>1,481,618</u>
Commitments (note 10)		
Economic dependence (note 12)		
	<u>\$ 7,772,350</u>	<u>\$ 6,296,544</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

  
Carmen Baker

Director



Director

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

## Statement of Operations

Year ended March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	2023	2022
<b>Revenue:</b>		
Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services	\$ 31,509,911	\$ 27,670,357
Resident fees	1,711,465	1,686,143
Region of Peel	1,606,600	1,383,895
Program fees	968,561	737,477
Other grants, fees and rebates	272,547	97,447
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets (note 5)	91,306	76,698
Gain on disposal of capital assets	61,837	7,837
Administrative fees (note 9)	60,750	59,400
United Way of Peel	54,540	18,180
Donations and fundraising	16,738	7,021
	<u>36,354,255</u>	<u>31,744,455</u>
<b>Expenses:</b>		
Residential services (note 9)	23,535,330	21,537,741
Community supports	4,756,177	4,386,394
Transfer payment flowthroughs	4,157,047	2,946,650
Early childhood education services	1,611,093	1,388,511
Respite	1,074,050	1,013,674
Amortization of capital assets	761,890	683,318
Other	81,473	135,583
United Way of Peel Initiative	54,540	18,180
	<u>36,031,600</u>	<u>32,110,051</u>
<b>Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses</b>	<b>\$ 322,655</b>	<b>\$ (365,596)</b>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

## Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Year ended March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

				2023	2022
	Invested in capital assets (note 6)	Internally restricted (note 7)	Unrestricted (note 8)	Total	Total
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,986,328	\$ 199,050	\$ (703,760)	\$ 1,481,618	\$ 1,847,214
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses	(608,747)	2,951	928,451	322,655	(365,596)
Net change in investment in capital assets	777,836	-	(777,836)	-	-
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>\$ 2,155,417</b>	<b>\$ 202,001</b>	<b>\$ (553,145)</b>	<b>\$ 1,804,273</b>	<b>\$ 1,481,618</b>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

## Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

	2023	2022
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities:		
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses	\$ 322,655	\$ (365,596)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization of capital assets	761,890	683,318
Gain on disposal of capital assets	(61,837)	(7,837)
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets	(91,306)	(76,698)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts and grants receivable	(86,863)	(167,849)
Prepaid expenses	109,673	(4,465)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,168,879	89,201
Accrued vacation pay	34,017	148,929
Deferred revenue	(121,520)	176,479
	2,035,588	475,482
Financing activities:		
Deferred contributions related to capital assets	163,081	165,070
Investing activities:		
Additions to capital assets	(1,010,644)	(524,308)
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets	69,727	10,105
	(940,917)	(514,203)
Increase in cash	1,257,752	126,349
Cash, beginning of year	3,536,052	3,409,703
Cash, end of year	\$ 4,793,804	\$ 3,536,052

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

## Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

---

Brampton Caledon Community Living (the "Organization") is a non-profit organization, incorporated under the laws of Ontario without share capital by Letters Patent dated December 31, 1962. The Organization supports individuals with intellectual disabilities in Brampton and Caledon by providing residential, educational, recreational, employment, and community participation support services. The Organization is a registered charity under registration number 10680 5880 RR0001 with Canada Revenue Agency, and accordingly, is exempt from taxes, provided certain requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada) are met.

### 1. Significant accounting policies:

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.

#### (a) Revenue recognition:

The Organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Deferred contributions include subsidies and grants from governments which are restricted for the purchase of capital assets.

Under the Broader Public Sector Accountability Act, 2010 and Regulations thereto, the Organization is funded primarily by the Province of Ontario in accordance with budget arrangements established by the Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services and the Ministry of Children and Youth Services. Operating grants are recorded as revenue in the period to which they relate. Grants approved but not received at the end of an accounting period are accrued. Where a portion of a grant relates to a future period, it is deferred and recognized in that subsequent period. These financial statements reflect agreed arrangements approved by the Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services and the Ministry of Children and Youth Services with respect to the year ended March 31, 2023.

Revenue from specified donations and fundraising activities is recognized in the year in which the activities occur and in the year of the related expenditures.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Revenue related to client contributions, provincial government grants and subsidies, income from services rendered and investment income is recorded as it is earned.

Contributions restricted for the purchase of capital assets are deferred and amortized into revenue on a straight-line basis, at a rate corresponding with the amortization rate for the related capital assets.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

---

## 1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

### (b) Capital assets:

Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense. Betterments which extend the life of an asset are capitalized. When a capital asset no longer contributes to the Organization's ability to provide services, its carrying amount is written down to its residual value.

Capital assets are amortized over the estimated useful lives using the following methods and annual rates:

Asset	Basis	Rate
Buildings	Declining balance	4%
Furniture and equipment	Declining balance/straight line	5 - 20%
Vehicles	Declining balance	30%
Leasehold improvements	Straight line	Over the lease term plus one renewal period

---

### (c) Financial instruments:

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Equity instruments that are quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value. All other financial instruments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless management has elected to carry the instruments at fair value. The Organization has not elected to carry any such financial instruments at fair value.

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured subsequently at fair value are expensed as incurred. All other financial instruments are adjusted by transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are amortized using the straight-line method.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

---

## 1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

### (c) Financial instruments (continued):

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year if there are indicators of impairment. If there is an indicator of impairment, the Organization determines if there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future cash flows from the financial asset. If there is a significant adverse change in the expected cash flows, the carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present value of the expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial asset or the amount the Organization expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral. If events and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial carrying value.

### (d) Related entity:

The financial position and results of operations of an entity administered by the Organization's executive is not in the Organization's financial statements. Refer to note 9 for disclosure of this entity's financial information.

### (e) Use of estimates:

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

## 2. Line of credit:

The Organization has a line of credit in the amount of \$500,000, which bears interest at bank prime plus 1.00%, is secured by a general security agreement and is due on demand. As at March 31, 2023, the line of credit had not been utilized.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

### 3. Capital assets:

			2023	2022
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value	Net book value
Land	\$ 132,548	\$ -	\$ 132,548	\$ 132,548
Buildings	614,054	375,154	238,900	248,854
Furniture and equipment	652,854	628,084	24,770	30,396
Vehicles	2,062,139	1,317,708	744,431	693,456
Leasehold improvements	6,677,175	5,322,303	1,354,872	1,149,403
	\$ 10,138,770	\$ 7,643,249	\$ 2,495,521	\$ 2,254,657

Major funding for the acquisition of certain properties was received in prior years from the Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services ("MCCSS"). The Organization is therefore not able to dispose of these properties or to use the assets for other purposes without the consent of the MCCSS. If any such properties are sold and the proceeds of sale are not reinvested in another approved property within the fiscal year that the property is sold, a portion of the proceeds based on previous funding grants may be repayable to MCCSS.

### 4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are government remittances payable of \$240,992 (2022 - \$200,778) for payroll related taxes.

### 5. Deferred contributions related to capital assets:

Deferred contributions related to capital assets represent the unamortized amount of donations and grants received for the purchase of capital assets.

The amortization of capital contributions is recorded as revenue in the statement of operations.

	2023	2022
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 268,329	\$ 179,957
Contributions received	163,081	165,070
Less amounts amortized to revenue	(91,306)	(76,698)
Balance, end of year	\$ 340,104	\$ 268,329

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

## 6. Invested in capital assets:

Invested in capital assets is calculated as follows:

	2023	2022
Capital assets	\$ 2,495,521	\$ 2,254,657
Funded by:		
Deferred contributions related to capital assets	(340,104)	(268,329)
	\$ 2,155,417	\$ 1,986,328

The change in this balance is calculated as follows:

	2023	2022
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses:		
Gain on disposal of capital assets	\$ 61,837	\$ 7,837
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets	91,306	76,698
Amortization of capital assets	(761,890)	(683,318)
	(608,747)	(598,783)
Investment in capital assets:		
Additions to capital assets	1,010,644	524,308
Additions to deferred capital contributions	(163,081)	(165,070)
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets	(69,727)	(10,105)
	777,836	349,133
	\$ 169,089	\$ (249,650)

## 7. Internally restricted net assets:

The internally restricted net assets represent amounts set aside by the Board of Directors for future operating requirements. The internally restricted net assets are not available for use without approval by the Board of Directors.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

## 8. Unrestricted net assets:

Included in unrestricted net assets is an accrual of \$1,274,024 (2022 - \$1,240,007) relating to future obligations for vacation pay.

## 9. Related entity:

The Organization exercises significant influence over Brampton Caledon Community Housing ("BCCH") by virtue of its ability to appoint some of BCCH's Board of Directors. BCCH is a non-profit registered charity under registration number 13982 7752 RR0001, incorporated in 1993 without share capital under the Corporations Act (Ontario). It is administered by the executive of the Organization. BCCH, although not legally related, was formed to acquire, hold and lease land, and property to be used in connection with, for the benefit of, or to enhance the service or facilities of the Organization.

A financial summary of BCCH as at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
Financial position:		
Total assets	\$ 8,714,868	\$ 8,374,291
Total liabilities	575,393	600,614
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>\$ 8,139,475</b>	<b>\$ 7,773,677</b>
Results of operations:		
Total revenue	\$ 656,336	\$ 617,419
Total expenses	290,538	270,294
<b>Excess of revenue over expenses</b>	<b>\$ 365,798</b>	<b>\$ 347,125</b>
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities	\$ 656,479	\$ 419,385
Financing activities	-	(224,484)
Investing activities	(1,872,641)	-
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>\$ (1,216,162)</b>	<b>\$ 194,901</b>

The Organization leases properties for its program services from BCCH. The rental charges in the current year amounted to \$616,514 (2022 - \$586,970) based on market rates and are agreed to by the parties annually. The Organization received an administrative fee of \$60,750 (2022 - \$59,400) during the year.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

---

## 10. Commitments:

The Organization is committed to payments under various operating leases for property and equipment as follows:

---

2024	\$	498,000
2025		315,000
2026		54,000
2027		54,000
2028		16,000
	\$	937,000

---

## 11. Financial risks and concentration of credit risk:

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis or at a reasonable cost. The Organization manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating requirements. The Organization prepares budget and cash forecasts to ensure it has sufficient funds to fulfill its obligations. There has been no change to the risk exposures from 2022.

## 12. Economic dependence:

The future viability of BCCL is dependent upon continued support from the MCCSS.

BCCL receives a substantial amount of funding from the MCCSS, pursuant to a Service Contract entered into by both parties.

# BRAMPTON CALEDON COMMUNITY LIVING

## Schedule - Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services by Detail Code

Year ended March 31, 2023

TPBE# IFIS Line - Subline # Legislation	BE038058 7871-8141 MCSS/LMSSC	BE038058 F520-F540 SIPDDA/LUSPDI	BE038058 F523-F545 SIPDDA/LUSPDI	BE038058 F520-F541 CYFSA/LSEIF	BE038058 F523-F548 CYFSA/LSEIF	BE038058 F523-F549 CYFSA/LSEIF	BE038058 E571-E643 CYFSA/LSEIF	BE038058 E572-E644 CYFSA/LSEIF	BE038058 E590-E641 CYFSA/LSEIF	E701 Autism	E704 Complex Special Needs	E703 Respite Services	E706 Special Needs Program	F608 Children's DS Community Support Services	F601 Children's Community Accommodation	F605 Adults' DS Community Support Services	F600 DSRS - Adults' Community Accommodation	8936 Partner Facility Renewal - Capital	Total Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services
Revenue:																			
Provincial subsidies	\$ 172,218	\$ 23,695,779	\$ 4,846,680	\$ 256,498	\$ 487,590	\$ 240,691	\$ 144,684	\$ 1,703,247	\$ 125,604										\$ 31,672,991
Resident fees	-	1,711,465	-	-	-	-	-	-	-										1,711,465
Program fees	-	-	124,960	-	-	-	-	-	-										124,960
Other grants and rebates	-	836,101	55,948	-	130,000	-	-	-	-										1,022,049
Donations	-	-	100	-	-	-	-	-	-										100
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>172,218</b>	<b>26,243,345</b>	<b>5,027,688</b>	<b>256,498</b>	<b>617,590</b>	<b>240,691</b>	<b>144,684</b>	<b>1,703,247</b>	<b>125,604</b>										<b>34,531,565</b>
Expenses:																			
Salaries and benefits	-	18,754,367	2,786,408	238,498	387,818	-	128,372	119,026	48,621										22,463,110
Staff training	-	69,733	6,172	-	-	-	-	-	-										75,905
Building Occupancy	9,137	1,557,274	837,041	-	-	-	-	9,000	-										2,412,452
Travel and communication	-	588,115	153,383	-	1,170	-	3,217	38	509										746,432
Allocated central administration	-	1,051,364	327,813	18,000	30,556	56,624	-	17,789	-										1,502,146
Supplies and equipment	-	1,220,635	272,485	-	15,192	-	677	-	-										1,508,989
Other program/ service expenses	-	2,559,519	242,766	-	182,854	184,067	12,418	1,557,394	76,474										4,815,492
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>9,137</b>	<b>25,801,007</b>	<b>4,626,068</b>	<b>256,498</b>	<b>617,590</b>	<b>240,691</b>	<b>144,684</b>	<b>1,703,247</b>	<b>125,604</b>										<b>33,524,526</b>
Capital assets	163,081	791,304	52,654	-	-	-	-	-	-										1,007,039
<b>Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (348,966)</b>	<b>\$ 348,966</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>										<b>\$ -</b>

Total Ministry of Children, Community and Social Services reflects a deferred contribution of \$163,081